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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 

The Board of Directors 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 

Sarasota, Florida 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion  

We have audited the financial statements of Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. (the 

Organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, the related 

statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the year then ended, and the related notes 

to the financial statements. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Organization as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for 

the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 

of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization 

and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 

relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error.   

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to 

continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 

issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 

Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  

 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion 

is expressed.  

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 

reasonable period of time.  

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related 

matters that we identified during the audit.  

 

Supplemental Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of State Financial Assistance as required by the State of 

Florida Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 

not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and 

was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 

financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 

of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 

statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information in 

the schedule of expenditures of state financial assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation 

to the financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 29, 2025, 

on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 

compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. 

The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 

reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 

part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 

Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

 

Sarasota, Florida 

October 29, 2025



Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Assets

Current Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents $ 959,587             $ -                $ 959,587        

  Investments 820,917             -                820,917        

  Grants receivable 282,664             -                282,664        

  Prepaid expenses and other current assets 23,867              -                23,867          

    Total current assets 2,087,035          -                2,087,035      

Other Assets

  Property and equipment, net 4,524,485          -                4,524,485      

  Right-of-use lease asset 111,400             -                111,400        

  Rent deposit 7,950                -                7,950            

  Investments in real estate 5,399                -                5,399            

  Beneficial interest in the Big Brothers Big Sisters 

    Foundation of the Sun Coast, Inc. 2,043,898          2,342,680       4,386,578      

      Total other assets 6,693,132          2,342,680       9,035,812      

Total Assets $ 8,780,167          $ 2,342,680       $ 11,122,847    

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

  Accounts payable $ 31,347              $ -                $ 31,347          

  Line of credit 1                      -                1                  

  Accrued expenses 202,184             -                202,184        

  Lessee deposits 16,469              -                16,469          

  Deferred revenue 63,134              -                63,134          

  Short-term lease liability 74,226              -                74,226          

  Current portion of notes payable 118,355             -                118,355        

    Total current liabilities 505,716             -                505,716        

Other Liabilities 

  Long-term lease liability 41,542              -                41,542          

  Notes payable, long-term 811,943             -                811,943        

853,485             -                853,485        

Total Liabilities 1,359,201          -                1,359,201      

Net Assets

  Without donor restrictions 7,420,966          -                7,420,966      

  With donor restrictions -                    2,342,680       2,342,680      

    Total net assets 7,420,966          2,342,680       9,763,646      

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 8,780,167          $ 2,342,680       $ 11,122,847    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2025



Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Support and Revenue:

  City $ 2,000               $ -                $ 2,000             

  County 195,024           -                195,024         

  State 1,521,849         -                1,521,849       

  Federal 271,936           -                271,936         

  United Way 203,347           -                203,347         

  Annual campaign 557,056           -                557,056         

  Foundations and trusts 685,559           -                685,559         

  In-kind revenue 36,240             -                36,240           

  Special events 496,080           -                496,080         

  Rental income 112,816           -                112,816         

  Interest income 14,286             -                14,286           

  Other income 754,171           -                754,171         

  Change in net assets of Big Brothers Big Sisters

    Foundation of the Sun Coast, Inc. (88,804)            2,713,458       2,624,654       

  Subtotal support and revenue 4,761,560         2,713,458       7,475,018       

  Net assets released from restrictions 500,778           (500,778)         -                

  Total Support and Revenue 5,262,338         2,212,680       7,475,018       

Expenses:

  Program services 4,881,178         -                4,881,178       

  Management and general 267,198           -                267,198         

  Fundraising 205,888           -                205,888         

Total expenses 5,354,264         -                5,354,264       

Change in net assets (91,926)            2,212,680       2,120,754       

Net assets at beginning of year 7,512,892         130,000          7,642,892       

Net assets at end of year $ 7,420,966         $ 2,342,680       $ 9,763,646       

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.
Statement of Activities

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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For the Year Ended June 30, 2025



Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Change in net assets $ 2,120,754         

  Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

    cash used in operating activities:

      Depreciation 174,299            

      In-kind contribution (36,241)            

      Non-cash lease adjustment (105)                 

      Change in beneficial interest in BBBS Foundation (2,624,654)        

      Gain on disposal of property and equipment (753,036)           

      Unrealized gain on investments (1,135)              

  Change in operating assets and liabilities:

    Prepaid expenses 6,906               

    Grants receivable 43,783             

    Accounts payable (12,299)            

    Accrued expenses 53,172             

    Deferred revenue 63,134             

    Rent deposit 5,219               

      Net cash used in operating activities (960,203)           

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

  Net transfers from the BBBS Foundation 1,911,609         

  Proceeds from sale of investments 125,000            

  Purchases of property and equipment (491,050)           

  Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 1,061,592         

    Net cash provided by investing activities 2,607,151         

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:

  Principal payments on note payable (2,000,666)        

  Proceeds from notes payable 255,369            

    Net cash used in financing activities (1,745,297)        

Net change in cash and equivalents (98,349)            

Cash and equivalents, beginning of year 1,057,936         

Cash and equivalents, end of year $ 959,587            

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Activity: 

    Cash paid during the year for interest $ 79,605             

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.



Program Management Fund

Services and General Raising Total

Payroll and Related:

  Salaries, wages & payroll taxes $ 3,299,255       $ 103,176          $ 36,761         $ 3,439,192       

  403(b) plan contribution 28,794           940                575             30,309           

  Group health insurance 126,926          4,142             2,538          133,606          

    Total payroll and related 3,454,975       108,258          39,874         3,603,107       

Program and Administrative:

  Bad debt -                25,798           -              25,798           

  Depreciation 167,327          5,229             1,743          174,299          

  Dues, national and other 90,541           22,635           -              113,176          

  Insurance 111,005          1,121             -              112,126          

  Interest 79,605           -                -              79,605           

  Marketing and promotion 49,938           499                -              50,437           

  Miscellaneous 45,370           6,846             -              52,216           

  Occupancy 306,908          10,876           317,784          

  Office supplies 18,438           768                -              19,206           

  Postage 4,884             -                -              4,884             

  Printing and copying 34,545           1,439             -              35,984           

  Professional fees -                71,000           -              71,000           

  Program activities 131,913          -                -              131,913          

  Screening and evaluations 22,755           -                -              22,755           

  Special events -                -                164,271       164,271          

  Staff development 31,579           1,662             -              33,241           

  Technology expenses 179,091          -                -              179,091          

  Telephone 72,071           8,008             -              80,079           

  Training BBBSAF fees 44,112           2,322             -              46,434           

  Travel 36,121           737                -              36,858           

1,426,203       158,940          166,014       1,751,157       

 

Total Expenses $ 4,881,178       $ 267,198          $ 205,888       $ 5,354,264       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.
 Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025



-  8 -  

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

 
1.  Description of Organization 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. (the Organization) is a not-for-profit organization that 

provides professionally supervised matches of a volunteer with a youth from a single-parent family.  The 

Organization provides services in Sarasota, Manatee, Highlands, Hardee, Charlotte, Desoto, Collier, Hendry, 

Glades and Lee Counties, Florida.  The vision of the Organization is “All youth achieve their full potential.” 

The mission of Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. is to “Create and support one-to-one 

mentoring relationships that ignite the power and promise of youth.” 

  

2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Financial Statements  

The financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization’s management who is 

responsible for their integrity and objectivity. The accounting policies conform to accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and have been consistently applied in the 

preparation of the financial statements.  

 

Use of Estimates and Assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 

statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual 

results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. 

 

Basis of Presentation  

A not-for-profit organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities 

according to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions. Accordingly, 

net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions - Contributions and other inflows of assets that are not subject to 

donor-imposed stipulations but may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of 

Directors (the Board). Net assets without donor restrictions include expendable funds available to 

support operations as well as net assets invested in property and equipment. 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions - Contributions and other inflows of assets subject to donor-imposed 

stipulations that may or will be met by actions of the Organization or the passage of time or are 

permanently maintained by the Organization. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a 

stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor 

restrictions are released to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the accompanying 

Statement of Activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restriction. 

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with 

an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

 

Investments 

Investments are stated at fair value, which represents the value on the date of donation or cost on the date 

of purchase plus reinvested earnings and appreciation or depreciation. Increases and decreases in fair value 

are recognized in the period in which they occur and the carrying values of the investments are adjusted to 

reflect these fluctuations. Gains or losses on securities sold are computed on a specific identification basis. 

Investment income and unrealized gains or losses are allocated to the funds based upon their respective 

balances. The Organization’s investments are comprised of certificates of deposit and United States treasury 

bonds with original maturities between four and nine months.  



Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 
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2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Grants Receivable 

Grants receivable relate to amounts due to the Organization from federal, state and local contracts relating 

to the Organization’s programs.  Management determines the appropriateness of an allowance for bad debts 

based upon its review of existing receivables and historical collections by individual agencies. Management 

considers all grants due to be fully collectible. Therefore, no allowance for uncollectible grants has been 

recorded in the accompanying financial statements. 

 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are carried at cost if purchased or at estimated fair market value at date of receipt 

if acquired by gift, less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures in excess of $1,000 with estimated useful 

lives greater than one year are capitalized. 

 

Depreciation on all property and equipment is calculated by the straight-line method over the estimated 

useful lives of the assets as follows: 

  Years 

Office buildings  25 

Vehicle  5 

Furniture and equipment  3-15 

Improvements  15 

 

Expenditures for renewals and improvements that significantly add to the productive capacity or extend the 

useful life of the asset are capitalized. Expenditures for normal repairs and maintenance are expensed as 

incurred. Upon retirement, sale or other disposition of property and equipment, the costs and accumulated 

depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included within the Statement 

of Activities. 

 

Revenue Recognition 

A significant portion of the Organization’s revenue is derived from agreed upon rates for service or cost-

reimbursement federal and state contracts and grants. Cost reimbursement contracts and grants are 

conditional upon certain performance requirements or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. 

Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenditures in 

compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. 

 

Contributions and Recognition of Donor Restrictions  

The Organization recognizes contributions received, including unconditional promises to give, as assets and 

revenue in the period received at their fair values. All contributions are considered to be increases in net 

assets without donor restrictions and available for use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Gifts of 

cash and other assets are reported as net assets with donor restrictions support if they are received with 

donor stipulations that limit the use of such assets. 

 

When donor restrictions expire, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 

donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor 

restriction if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contributions are received. 



Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 
 

- 10 - 

 

2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Contributions and Recognition of Donor Restrictions (Continued) 

Special events revenue is comprised of an exchange element based upon the direct benefits donors receive 

and a contribution element for the difference. The Organization recognizes special events revenue equal to 

the fair value of direct benefits to donors when the special event takes place. The Organization recognizes 

the contribution element of special event revenue immediately, unless there is a right of return if the special 

event does not take place. 

 

Donated Material and Services  

Donations of materials are recorded as support at the estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

Donations of services are recorded as support at their estimated fair value if the services received create 

or enhance nonfinancial assets or the services require specialized skills, are provided by individuals 

possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. A significant 

number of full and part-time volunteers that are matched with youth have made contributions of their time 

to maintain the Organization’s programs. The estimated value of this contributed time is not reflected in 

these financial statements, since these services do not meet recognition requirements under U.S. GAAP. 

 

The Organization received an in-kind contribution consisting of furniture and other capital improvements 

for a family lounge in the amount of $36,240. The in-kind contribution was valued at the approximate cost 

to the donor for completion of the project.  

 

Income Tax 

The Organization is qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from 

federal and state income taxes except for net revenue from unrelated business activities. As such, no 

provision for income tax expense has been made in the accompanying financial statements. 

 

The Organization recognizes a tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not 

that the tax position will be sustained on examination of the taxing authorities. Management evaluated the 

Organization’s tax positions and concluded that the Organization had no material uncertainties in income 

taxes as of June 30, 2025. 

 

The Organization files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction. The tax periods open to 

examination by the major taxing jurisdictions to which the Organization is subject to include fiscal years 

ended June 30, 2022 through June 30, 2025. 

 

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value 

Certain of the Organization’s financial instruments are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis but 

nevertheless certain financial instruments are recorded at amounts that approximate fair value due to their 

liquid or short-term nature.  Such financial assets and financial liabilities include cash and cash equivalents, 

grants receivable, prepaid expenses and other current assets, accounts payable, deferred revenue, and 

accrued expenses. 

 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in 

the Statement of Activities and Statement of Functional Expenses. The expense analysis in the statement of 

functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain 

costs have been allocated among the program and supporting services benefited. Salaries and related 

expenses have been allocated based on employee time and effort.  Other costs are classified in each 

functional category based on the underlying purpose of each transaction.  

 



Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 
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2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Leases 

The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on 

which the terms of the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. 

A contract is or contains a lease when (i) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the 

contract, and (ii) the Organization obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that 

underlying asset and directs how and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. 

The Organization also considers whether its service arrangements include the right to control the use of an 

asset.  

 

The Organization recognizes most leases on its Statement of Financial Position as a right-of-use (ROU) asset 

representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make 

lease payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Leases are classified as either finance 

leases or operating leases based on certain criteria. Classification of the lease affects the pattern of expense 

recognition on the Statement of Activities.  

 

The Organization made an accounting policy election available under Topic 842 not to recognize ROU 

assets and lease liabilities for leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and 

lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease term at the 

commencement date of the lease. The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and lease 

payments made at or before the commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives. The 

Organization’s lease agreements do not provide a readily determinable implicit rate. Therefore, to 

determine the present value of lease payments, the Organization made an accounting policy election available 

to non-public companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the 

lease commencement date (or remaining term for leases existing upon the adoption of Topic 842).  

 

3.  Liquidity and Availability 

The following table represents the Organization’s financial assets at June 30, 2025 reduced by amounts that 

are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the Statement of Financial position date 

because of contractual or donor restrictions or internal board designations: 

     

Cash and cash equivalents    $ 959,587 

Investments    820,917 

Grants receivable     282,664 

Beneficial interest in the BBBS Foundation     4,386,578 

  Total financial assets    6,449,746 
     

Less with donor restrictions    (2,342,680) 

Board-designated expansions    (450,000) 

Board-designated staffing    (150,000) 

Board-designated operating reserve fund    (1,607,067) 

     

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general   

expenditures within one year 

 

 

  

$ 

 

1,899,999 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 
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3.  Liquidity and Availability (Continued)  

The Organization receives contributions restricted by donors, and considers contributions restricted for 

programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs 

for general expenditures. The Organization manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding 

principles: operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid 

assets to fund near-term operating needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable 

assurance that any long-term obligations will be discharged. To achieve these targets, the Organization 

forecasts its future cash flows and monitors its liquidity quarterly and monitors its reserves annually. During 

the year ended June 30, 2025, the level of liquidity and reserves was managed within the policy requirements. 

  

4.  Grants Receivable 

As of June 30, 2025, the Organization recorded funding related to grants of $282,664. The funds are 

considered fully collectible. 

 

5.  Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment consist of the following as of June 30, 2025: 

Land $ 1,284,204 

Office buildings  3,019,553 

Vehicle  34,500 

Furniture and equipment  592,219 

Construction in progress  8,014 

  Total property and equipment, net  4,938,490 

Less: accumulated depreciation  (414,005) 

  Net property and equipment $ 4,524,485 

 

Depreciation expense amounted to $174,299 for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

6.  Investments in Real Estate 

Investments in real estate consists of a one-week time-share unit at a vacation resort in North Carolina.  

Real estate investments are recorded at fair value as of the date of the donation. 

 

7.  Fair Value of Financial Assets 

The Organization values certain assets in accordance with the Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic 

of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification which provides enhanced guidance for using fair value 

measurements to measure assets and liabilities and clarifies the principle that fair value should be based on 

the assumptions market participants would use when pricing the assets and liabilities.  The FASB Accounting 

Standards Codification established a hierarchy that prioritizes the information used to develop those 

assumptions.   

 

The following table presents information about the Organization’s assets that are measured at fair value on 

a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025 and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation techniques used 

to determine such fair value. The three levels for measuring fair value are based on the reliability of inputs 

and are as follows: 

 

Level 1 - quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, such as publicly traded 

equity securities.   

 

 

 

 



Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 
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7.  Fair Value of Financial Assets (Continued) 

Level 2 - inputs, other than quoted prices included in Level 1, that are observable, either directly or 

indirectly.  Such inputs may include quoted prices for similar assets, observable inputs other than quoted 

prices (interest rates, yield curves, etc.), or inputs derived principally from or corroborated by observable 

market data by correlation or other means. 

 

Level 3 - inputs are unobservable data points for the assets or liabilities, and include situations where there 

is little, if any, market activity for the assets or liabilities.  The inputs reflect the Organization’s assumptions 

based on the best information available in the circumstance. 

 

The following table sets forth the fair value hierarchy by level for the Organization’s assets measured at fair 

value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025: 

 

Description  Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 

Investments:         

  Certificates of deposit $ 424,823 $ - $ 424,823 $ - 

  U.S. treasury securities  396,094  -  396,094  - 

    Total investments $ 820,917 $ - $ 820,917 $ - 

 

The total cost of investments as of June 30, 2025 is $819,051 and the Organization had accumulated 

unrealized gains on investments of $1,865 as of June 30, 2025. 

 

8.  Beneficial Interest - Foundation 

The Big Brothers Big Sisters Foundation of the Sun Coast, Inc. (the Foundation) is a not-for-profit 

organization which was created for the purpose of raising funds to support the Organization, which provides 

office space and administrative support at no cost. 

 

Assets held by the Foundation include cash held at financial institutions and also funds managed under an 

agency endowment agreement in The Gulf Coast Community Foundation (GCCF).  Under this agreement, 

the Foundation is entitled to an annual distribution of 4% of the asset value of the agency endowment fund, 

as determined on a 12-quarter rolling average. Variance power rests with GCCF to consider requests from 

the Foundation for a distribution in excess of 4%.  During the year, the Foundation received a $190,000 

distribution and contributed the entire amount to the Organization.   

 

The accompanying financial statements have presented the Foundation in accordance with FASB ASC 958-

20-25-4, “Transfers of assets to a not-for-profit organization or charitable trust that raises or holds 

contributions for others.”  Accordingly, the net assets of the Foundation are recorded as an asset on the 

accompanying Statement of Financial position and changes in these net assets are recorded on the 

accompanying Statement of Activities.  Foundation fund balances and transactions for the year ended June 

30, 2025 are summarized below: 

 

Balance at beginning of year $ 4,618,315 

  Contribution revenue  2,672,667 

  Interest and dividends  111,400 

  Realized gains and unrealized gains   305,378 

  Program expenses  (77,762) 

  Management fees  (23,381) 

  Transfers to Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.  (3,017,820) 

  Donation to Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.  (202,219) 

Balance at end of year $ 4,386,578 
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9. Line of Credit 

The Organization has a revolving note with a local institution in the amount of $250,000 and bears interest 

at the Fifth Third Bank prime rate plus 1.45%.  The line of credit is collateralized by all assets of the 

Organization. There was a $1.00 balance on the line of credit at June 30, 2025 with no activity during the 

fiscal year. 

 

10. Long-Term Debt 

On April 26, 2022, the Organization obtained a term note from a financial institution in the amount of 

$1,870,000. Interest is fixed at 3.99% with quarterly payments of $34,040 including interest, due on the 26th 

of each quarter beginning July 26, 2022. The loan is collateralized by the building and assignment of rent. 

The note matures on April 26, 2027 and includes a balloon payment of the outstanding interest and principal. 

The outstanding principal balance as of June 30, 2025 totaled $930,298. 

 

On July 6, 2023, the Organization obtained a construction loan from a financial institution in which the 

Organization can borrow up to $1,566,125. The company drew a total of $1,198,969, before paying the 

total balance off in October 2024. 

 

Total debt $ 930,298 

  Less: Current portion of long-term debt  118,355 

    Total long-term debt, net $ 811,943 

 

Future maturities of long-term debt are as follows:  

2026 $ 118,355 

2027  811,943 

  Total $ 930,298 

 

11.  Net Asset Classifications 

Net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2025 consist of the following: 

 

    2025 

Subject to passage of time:     

  Endowment earnings restricted until appropriated for 

expenditure 

   

$ 

 

87,680 

Perpetual in nature:     

  Donor restricted endowments    2,255,000 

      

Total net assets with donor restrictions     $ 2,342,680 

 

Management has decided to not classify assets held for programs such as “Bigs in Schools”, “Mentoring 

Children of Promise”, and “Decisions to Win” as net assets with donor restriction since they are all simply 

variations of the main program of “One on One Mentoring of Children”. 

 

12.  Net Assets Released from Restrictions 

Net assets are released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or 

by other events specified by donors. During the year ended June 30, 2025, $415,778 was released from 

donor restrictions for the capital campaign and $85,000 was released from the endowment under its 

spending policy. The Organization released a total of $500,778 from restriction for the year ended June 30, 

2025.  
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13. Endowment Funds 

Interpretation of Relevant Law 

The Organization has interpreted the Florida Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds 

(FUPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-

restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this 

interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions-perpetual in nature (a) the 

original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, and (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to 

the perpetual endowment. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not 

classified as perpetual in nature restricted net assets is classified as purpose restricted net assets until those 

amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of 

prudence prescribed by FUPMIFA. As of June 30, 2025, there were no purpose restricted amounts available 

to be appropriated for expenditure by the organization.  

 
Endowment Net Asset Composition 

As of June 30, 2025, endowment funds are broken out as follows: 

 
    With 

 Donor 

Restrictions 

  Endowment earnings    $ 87,680 

  Endowment corpus - Perpetual in nature    2,255,000 

    Total endowment funds   $ 2,342,680 

 

Change in Endowment Net Assets 

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

 

       

With  

Donor 

Restrictions 

Endowment net assets, July 1, 2024     $ 130,000 

  Contributions      2,125,000 

  Endowment investment return:       

    Interest and dividends      12,076 

    Realized and unrealized gain, net      166,862 

          Total endowment investment return      178,938 

  Account fees      (6,258) 

  Distributions      (85,000) 

    Net other endowment activity      (91,258) 

       

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2025     $ 2,342,680 

 
Funds with Deficiencies 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may 

fall below the level classified as donor restricted endowment funds. As of June 30, 2025, there were no 

deficiencies of this nature reported in net assets with donor restrictions. 
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13. Endowment Funds (Continued) 

Return Objectives, Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives, and Risk Parameters  

The Organization’s investment objectives are the preservation of the portfolio’s capital and the maximization 

of investment earnings to support the One to One Mentoring program in perpetuity. The funds are held by 

the Big Brothers Big Sisters Foundation of the Sun Coast, Inc. and administered by the Gulf Coast 

Community Foundation.  

 
Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy  

The Organization's spending is set annually by the Board after considering the funding needs of current 

operations and the desire to preserve the long-term purchasing power of endowment funds. Annual 

distributions of generally 4% from the endowment funds are authorized by the Board.   

 

14.  Leases 

The Organization has various operating leases for office space in various counties through long-term and 

short-term lease agreements.  Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease 

term. The components of lease expense are as follows for the year ended June 30, 2025: 

 

Lease Expense  

Operating lease expense   $ 81,345 

Short-term lease expense    40,483 

  Total    $ 121,828 

 

Other Information 

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:     

  Operating cash flows from operating leases   $ 81,637 

Weighted-average remaining lease term in years for operating leases    1.66 

Weighted-average discount rate for operating leases    7.37% 

 

Maturity Analysis    Operating 

Year Ended June 30:    Lease 

2026    $ 79,589 

2027    36,218 

2028    5,065 

Total undiscounted cash flows    120,872 

  Less: present value discount    (5,104) 

Total lease liabilities   $ 115,768 

 

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization purchased two buildings which had existing tenants. 

The Organization assumed the leases for the existing tenants, effective May 1, 2022. In March 2025, the 

organization sold one of these buildings.  

 

Future minimum rental income to be received under these leases are as follows for the years ending June 

30: 

 

2026 $ 85,612 

2027  88,181 

2028  90,826 

2029  69,641 

   Total $ 334,260 

 



Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 
 

- 17 - 

 

14.  Leases (Continued) 

Rent income for office space totaled $112,816 for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

15.  Retirement Plan 

In May 1991, the Organization established a tax deferred annuity plan.  Eligible employees may make salary 

reduction, pre-tax contributions to this plan. The Organization made matching contributions of $30,309 to 

this plan during the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

16.  Related-Party 

The Organization is charged an annual support service fee by Big Brothers Big Sisters of America (National 

Office) and Big Brothers Big Sisters Association of Florida (State Office) based on a percentage of annual 

revenues of the previous fiscal year. This fee is for organization and management services provided by the 

National and State offices.  The Organization recognized national and state support expense of $65,173 for 

the year ended June 30, 2025, and is included in Program and Administrative - dues, national and other 

expense in the accompanying statement of functional expenses.  In addition, the State Office charges a grant 

management fee for State funding that is passed through to the Organization ranging from 4% to 5% of the 

grant.  Total grant management fees paid to the State Office totaled $43,959 for the year ended June 30, 

2025. 

 

17.  Concentrations 

Credit Risk 

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk, consist of 

cash and cash equivalents.  The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insures cash and other 

deposits up to $250,000 at each financial institution.  At any given time, the Organization may have cash 

balances exceeding the insured amount at any one financial institution. The Organization has not 

experienced any losses in such accounts and does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on 

cash and cash equivalents.  

 

18.  Commitments and Contingencies 

The Organization routinely enters into grant agreements and contracts with government agencies that 

provide for reimbursement of the eligible direct and indirect costs of providing certain of the Organization’s 

program services. The grants and contracts are subject to audit or review and retroactive adjustment based 

on a final determination by the grantor of eligible reimbursable expenditures. The effect of such adjustments, 

if any, on the Organization’s financial statements cannot be determined at this time and no provision has 

been made for any such adjustment in the accompanying financial statements. 

 

19.  Subsequent Events 

The Organization has evaluated all events subsequent to the statement of financial position date of June 30, 

2025, through the date these financial statements were available for issuance, October 29, 2025, and has 

determined that there are no subsequent events that require disclosure under the FASB Accounting 

Standards Codification. 

 

 



Supplemental Information 



CSFA Contract State 

State Agency / Program Title / State Project Number Number Expenditures

State of Florida Department of Education

Passed through:

 Big Brothers Big Sisters Association of Florida, Inc.

 Mentoring / Student Assistance Initiatives

 Bigs Inspiring Scholastic Success 48.068 788,578$   

State of Florida Department of Juvenile Justice

Passed through:

 Big Brothers Big Sisters Association of Florida, Inc.

 Delinquency Prevention

 Mentoring Children of Incarcerated Parents 80.029 10707-A1 304,135 

State of Florida Department of Commerce

Passed through:

 Big Brothers Big Sisters Association of Florida, Inc.

 Workplace Mentoring

 Workforce Development Projects 40.037 HL-261 153,136 

State of Florida Department of Legal Affairs and 

  Attorney General 

Passed through:

 Big Brothers Big Sisters Association of Florida, Inc.

 Bigs In Blue Mentoring Project 41.035 GR-2024 276,000 

Total Expenditures of State Financial Assistance 1,521,849$  

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.
Schedule of Expenditures of State Financial Assistance 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

See Independent Auditor's Report. 
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Note 1 - Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of State Financial Assistance (Schedule) includes the State of 

Florida project activity of Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. and is presented on the accrual 

basis of accounting. The information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applicable to not-for-profit organizations 

and the requirements of the State of Florida, Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General. The Schedule 

presents only a selected portion of the operations of Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. and is 

not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of Big 

Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc.  

Note 2 - Contingencies 

Expenditures incurred by the Organization are subject to audit and possible disallowance by the State of 

Florida Departments of Education, Juvenile Justice, Economic Opportunity and Legal Affairs Office of the 

Attorney General.  Management believes that if audited, any adjustments for disallowed expenses would be 

immaterial in amount.



Contract Compliance
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Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial 

Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 

The Board of Directors 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 

Sarasota, Florida 

 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun 

Coast, Inc. (the Organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and 

the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the year then ended, and the 

related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 29, 2025.   

 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal 

control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal 

control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 

or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 

correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, 

in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the 

Organization’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 

significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 

than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 

or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 

effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 

was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 

tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 

internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance.  

Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

 

 

 

Sarasota, Florida 

October 29, 2025 
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Report on Compliance for Each Major State Project and Report on 

Internal Control over Compliance Required by Chapter 10.650, Rules of 

the Auditor General of the State of Florida 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 

The Board of Directors 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 

Sarasota, Florida 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major State Financial Assistance Project 

Opinion on Each Major State Financial Assistance Project 

We have audited Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. (the Organization) compliance with the 

types of compliance requirements described in the State of Florida Department of Financial Services’ State 

Projects Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on the Organization’s major 

state financial assistance projects for the year ended June 30, 2025. The Organization’s major state financial 

assistance projects are identified in the summary of the auditor’s results section of the accompanying 

schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

 

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 

requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major state 

financial assistance projects for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major State Financial Assistance Project 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); 

and the audit requirements of Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 

of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 

we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the 

major state financial assistance project. Our audit does not provide legal determination of the 

Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements to above.  

 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance  

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 

law, statues, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 

Organization’s state projects.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 

opinion on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 

assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General of 

the State of Florida will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risks of not detecting 

material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a 

substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 

reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the requirements 

of each major state financial assistance project as a whole.    

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and Chapter 10.650, Rules 

of the Auditor General of the State of Florida, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on 

a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements 

referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 

circumstances. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to the 

audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test 

and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with Chapter 10.650, Rules of the 

Auditor General of the State of Florida, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion 

is expressed.  

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 

internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 

functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 

state financial assistance project on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is 

a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 

reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state 

financial assistance project will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant 

deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state financial assistance project that 

is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 

attention by those charged with governance. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance (Continued) 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 

identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, 

as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance may exist that have not been identified. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 

Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. Accordingly, this report is not suitable 

for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Sarasota, Florida 

October 29, 2025 
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Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results 

 

 

Financial Statements 

 

Type of auditor’s report issued on whether the 

  financial statements audited were prepared in   

  accordance with GAAP:      Unmodified                                    

 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

 

• Material weakness(es) identified?             yes     x       no 

 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified 

that are not considered to be material   

weakness(es)?                yes      x      none reported 

 

Noncompliance material to financial statements 

noted?                  yes      x      no 

 

State Projects: 

 

Internal control over major state programs: 

 

• Material weakness(es) identified?             yes      x      no 

 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified 

that are not considered to be material   

weakness(es)?                yes      x      none reported 

  

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for 

  major state programs:      Unmodified                           

 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to 

  be reported in accordance with section  

  Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General?             yes      x      no                  

 



 

- 26 - 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Sun Coast, Inc. 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Continued) 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results (Continued) 
 

 

State Programs Tested as Major Programs: 

 

CSFA Number                          Name of State Program or Cluster 

 

48.068  Mentoring / Student Assistance Initiatives 

        

             

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:  $  457,682 

 

 

Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

 

 

None                  

                                                                                                                                             

 

Section III - State Project Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

 

None 

                                                                                                                                             

 

Section IV - Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 

                                                                                                                                             

 

None 

 

 

 

Section V - Other 

                                                                                                                                             

 

A management letter is not required because there were no findings required to be reported in the 

management letter (see AG Rule Section 10.656(3)(e)). 

 


